16 definition of a lease to all its contracts or apply the practical expedient allowed under IFRS 16 and
not reassess whether a contract is, or contains, a lease. The Company chose to apply the practical
expedient to grandfather the definition of a lease upon transition. This means that it applied IFRS 16 to
all contracts entered into before December 31, 2018, and identified as leases in accordance with IAS
17 and IFRIC 4.

The accounting policies applicable to the Company as a lessor in the comparative period were not
different from IFRS 16. However, subleases under IFRS 16 are classified with reference to the right-of-
use asset, not with reference to the underlying asset, as per IAS 17. As a result, more leases have been
classified as finance leases.

See Note 3 for the accounting policy selected for lease accounting.

Financial statements Other information Ahold Delhaize Annual Report 2019 188Strategic Report Governance Financial performance AppendixGovernance RemunerationOur business Performance review

36 Changes in accounting policies – effect of IFRS 16 adoption continued
Consolidated income statement

€ million, except per share data

2018
as reported

Effect of
IFRS 16 adoption

2018
restated

Net sales 62,791 — 62,791
Cost of sales (45,839) 1 (45,838)
Gross profit 16,952 1 16,953

Selling expenses (12,236) 206 (12,030)
General and administrative expenses (2,321) 21 (2,300)
Total operating expenses (14,557) 227 (14,330)

Operating income 2,395 228 2,623

Interest income 70 15 85
Interest expense (310) 99 (211)
Net interest expense on defined benefit pension plans (19) — (19)
Interest accretion to lease liability — (355) (355)
Other financial income (expense) 13 — 13
Net financial expenses (246) (241) (487)

Income before income taxes 2,149 (13) 2,136

Income taxes (372) (1) (373)
Share in income of joint ventures 32 2 34
Income from continuing operations 1,809 (12) 1,797

Income (loss) from discontinued operations (16) (1) (17)
Net income attributable to common shareholders 1,793 (13) 1,780

Net income per share attributable to common shareholders
Basic 1.52 (0.01) 1.51
Diluted 1.50 (0.01) 1.49

Income from continuing operations per share attributable
to common shareholders
Basic 1.54 (0.01) 1.53
Diluted 1.52 (0.01) 1.51

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding
(in millions)
Basic 1,176 1,176
Diluted 1,203 1,203

€ million

2018
as reported

Effect of
IFRS 16 adoption

2018
restated

Net income 1,793 (13) 1,780

Remeasurements of defined benefit pension plans
Remeasurements before taxes – income (loss) 66 — 66
Income taxes (18) — (18)
Other comprehensive income (loss) that will not be
reclassified to profit or loss 48 — 48

Currency translation differences in foreign interests:
Currency translation differences before taxes from
continuing operations 495 (20) 475

Cash flow hedges:
Fair value result for the period 1 — 1
Transfers to net income 1 — 1

Other comprehensive income (loss) reclassifiable to profit
or loss 497 (20) 477

Total other comprehensive income (loss) 545 (20) 525

Total comprehensive income attributable to common
shareholders 2,338 (33) 2,305

Attributable to:
Continuing operations 2,354 (32) 2,322
Discontinued operations (16) (1) (17)

Total comprehensive income attributable to common
shareholders 2,338 (33) 2,305

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income

Financial statements Other information Ahold Delhaize Annual Report 2019 189Strategic Report Governance Financial performance AppendixGovernance RemunerationOur business Performance review

36 Changes in accounting policies – effect of IFRS 16 adoption continued
Consolidated balance sheet

€ million

December 30, 2018,
as reported

Effect of
IFRS 16 adoption

December 30,
2018, restated

Assets
Property, plant and equipment 11,147 (1,101) 10,046
Right-of-use asset — 7,027 7,027
Investment property 629 334 963
Intangible assets 12,013 (200) 11,813
Investments in joint ventures and associates 236 (23) 213
Other non-current financial assets 238 398 636
Deferred tax assets 149 17 166
Other non-current assets 77 (29) 48
Total non-current assets 24,489 6,423 30,912

Assets held for sale 23 — 23
Inventories 3,196 — 3,196
Receivables1 1,759 (11) 1,748
Other current financial assets1 461 98 559
Income taxes receivable 53 — 53
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 228 (11) 217
Cash and cash equivalents 3,122 — 3,122
Total current assets 8,842 76 8,918
Total assets 33,331 6,499 39,830

Equity and liabilities
Equity attributable to common shareholders 14,816 (611) 14,205

Loans 3,683 — 3,683
Other non-current financial liabilities 2,055 6,891 8,946
Pensions and other post-employment benefits 532 — 532
Deferred tax liabilities 864 (182) 682
Provisions 794 (43) 751
Other non-current liabilities 566 (478) 88
Total non-current liabilities 8,494 6,188 14,682

Accounts payable 5,816 (1) 5,815
Other current financial liabilities2 1,232 995 2,227
Income taxes payable 110 — 110
Provisions 326 (14) 312
Other current liabilities2 2,537 (58) 2,479
Total current liabilities 10,021 922 10,943
Total equity and liabilities 33,331 6,499 39,830

1	 Compared to the IFRS 16 Restatement booklet dated March 25, 2019, the restated amounts include the reclassification of the
current portion of the net investment in leases of €81 million and short-term loans receivables of €17 million from Receivables (see
Note 18) to Other current financial assets (see Note 19).

2	 Compared to the IFRS 16 Restatement booklet dated March 25, 2019, the restated amounts include the reclassification of deposit
liabilities of €12 million from Other current liabilities (see Note 28) to Other current financial liabilities (see Note 27), to properly
reflect the nature of the underlying item.

Financial statements Other information Ahold Delhaize Annual Report 2019 190Strategic Report Governance Financial performance AppendixGovernance RemunerationOur business Performance review

36 Changes in accounting policies – effect of IFRS 16 adoption continued
Consolidated balance sheet on transition (Opening balance sheet)

€ million

January 1, 2018,
as reported

Effect of
IFRS 16 adoption

January 1, 2018,
as restated

Assets
Property, plant and equipment 10,689 (1,132) 9,557
Right-of-use asset — 6,970 6,970
Investment property 650 366 1,016
Intangible assets 11,634 (224) 11,410
Investments in joint ventures and associates 230 (25) 205
Other non-current financial assets 192 404 596
Deferred tax assets 436 31 467
Other non-current assets 70 (26) 44
Total non-current assets 23,901 6,364 30,265

Assets held for sale 14 — 14
Inventories 3,077 — 3,077
Receivables1 1,605 — 1,605
Other current financial assets1 238 78 316
Income taxes receivable 154 — 154
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 300 (43) 257
Cash and cash equivalents 4,581 — 4,581
Total current assets 9,969 35 10,004
Total assets 33,870 6,399 40,269

Equity and liabilities
Equity attributable to common shareholders 15,169 (578) 14,591

Loans 3,289 — 3,289
Other non-current financial liabilities 2,098 6,823 8,921
Pensions and other post-employment benefits 567 — 567
Deferred tax liabilities 1,105 (162) 943
Provisions 808 (60) 748
Other non-current liabilities 529 (472) 57
Total non-current liabilities 8,396 6,129 14,525

Accounts payable 5,277 (1) 5,276
Other current financial liabilities2 2,210 922 3,132
Income taxes payable 136 — 136
Provisions 355 (18) 337
Other current liabilities2 2,327 (55) 2,272
Total current liabilities 10,305 848 11,153
Total equity and liabilities 33,870 6,399 40,269

1	 Compared to the IFRS 16 Restatement booklet dated March 25, 2019, the restated amounts include the reclassification of the
current portion of the net investment in leases of €74 million and short-term loans receivables of €4 million from Receivables to
Other current financial assets.

2	 Compared to the IFRS 16 Restatement booklet dated March 25, 2019, the restated amounts include the reclassification of
deposit liabilities of €10 million from Other current liabilities to Other current financial liabilities, to properly reflect the nature of the
underlying item.

Consolidated statement of changes in equity

[…]

Cash flow
hedging
reserve

Other
reserves
including
retained
earnings

Equity
attributable to

common
shareholders

Balance as of January 1, 2018,
as previously reported 12 15,175 (555) (4) 541 15,169

Effect of change in accounting
policy – IFRS 16 — — — — (578) (578)

Balance as of January 1, 2018,
restated 12 15,175 (555) (4) (37) 14,591

Net income attributable to common
shareholders – restated — — — — 1,780 1,780
Other comprehensive income
– restated — — 475 2 48 525

Total comprehensive income
attributable to common shareholders
– restated — — 475 2 1,828 2,305
Dividends — — — — (757) (757)
Share buyback — — — — (1,997) (1,997)
Cancellation of treasury shares — (1,176) — — 1,176 —
Share-based payments — — — — 63 63
Balance as of December 30, 2018,
restated 12 13,999 (80) (2) 276 14,205

Financial statements Other information Ahold Delhaize Annual Report 2019 191Strategic Report Governance Financial performance AppendixGovernance RemunerationOur business Performance review

36 Changes in accounting policies – effect of IFRS 16 adoption continued
Consolidated statement of cash flow

€ million

2018
as reported

Effect of
IFRS 16 adoption

2018
restated

Income from continuing operations 1,809 (12) 1,797
Adjustments for:

Net financial expenses 246 241 487
Income taxes 372 1 373
Share in income of joint ventures (32) (2) (34)
Depreciation, amortization and impairments 1,816 844 2,660
Gains (losses) on leases and the sale of assets / disposal
groups held for sale (11) (17) (28)
Share-based compensation expenses 60 — 60

Operating cash flows before changes in operating assets
and liabilities 4,260 1,055 5,315
Changes in working capital:

Changes in inventories (35) — (35)
Changes in receivables and other current assets (6) (36) (42)
Changes in payables and other current liabilities 525 3 528

Changes in other non-current assets, other non-current
liabilities and provisions (136) 10 (126)
Cash generated from operations 4,608 1,032 5,640
Income taxes paid – net (280) — (280)
Operating cash flows from continuing operations 4,328 1,032 5,360
Operating cash flows from discontinued operations (5) 3 (2)
Net cash from operating activities 4,323 1,035 5,358
Purchase of non-current assets (1,780) — (1,780)
Divestments of assets / disposal groups held for sale 27 — 27
Acquisition of businesses, net of cash acquired (30) — (30)
Divestment of businesses, net of cash divested (3) — (3)
Changes in short-term deposits and similar instruments (242) — (242)
Dividends received from joint ventures 17 — 17
Interest received 74 — 74
Lease payments received on lease receivables — 86 86
Other 38 — 38
Investing cash flows from continuing operations (1,899) 86 (1,813)
Investing cash flows from discontinued operations — 1 1
Net cash from investing activities (1,899) 87 (1,812)

€ million

2018
as reported

Effect of
IFRS 16 adoption

2018
restated

Proceeds from long-term debt 798 — 798
Interest paid (324) 97 (227)
Repayments of loans (783) — (783)
Changes in short-term loans (733) — (733)
Repayment of lease liabilities (177) (1,215) (1,392)
Dividends paid on common shares (757) — (757)
Share buyback (2,003) — (2,003)
Other cash flows from derivatives (29) — (29)
Other (3) — (3)
Financing cash flows from continuing operations (4,011) (1,118) (5,129)
Financing cash flows from discontinued operations — (4) (4)
Net cash from financing activities (4,011) (1,122) (5,133)
Net cash from operating, investing and financing
activities (1,587) — (1,587)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year
(excluding restricted cash) 4,542 — 4,542
Effect of exchange rates on cash and cash equivalents 155 — 155
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year
(excluding restricted cash) 3,110 — 3,110

Financial statements Other information Ahold Delhaize Annual Report 2019 192Strategic Report Governance Financial performance AppendixGovernance RemunerationOur business Performance review

37 List of subsidiaries, joint ventures and associates
The following are Ahold Delhaize’s significant subsidiaries, joint ventures and associates as of
December 29, 2019:

Consolidated significant subsidiaries
The following subsidiaries are, directly or indirectly, wholly owned by Ahold Delhaize. Subsidiaries not
important to providing an insight into the Ahold Delhaize Group as required under Dutch law are

[…]

Civil Code, the recognition and measurement principles applied in these parent company financial
statements are the same as those applied in the consolidated financial statements (see Note 3 to the
consolidated financial statements).

Investments in subsidiaries, joint ventures and associates
Investments in subsidiaries, joint ventures and associates are measured at net asset value (equity
method of accounting). Net asset value is based on the measurement of assets (including goodwill),
provisions and liabilities, and determination of profit as described in Note 3 to the consolidated financial
statements for investments in joint arrangements and associates. Goodwill is subsumed in the carrying
amount of the net asset value if an investment in a subsidiary is acquired through the Company’s
intermediate subsidiary.

Changes in accounting policies – effect of IFRS 16 adoption
The Company adopted IFRS 16 on December 31, 2018, and applied the full retrospective transition
approach, and, therefore, the comparative figures for the 2018 financial year have been restated, as
presented below.

Income statement

€ million

2018
as reported

Effect of
IFRS 16 adoption

2018
restated

Income from subsidiaries and investments in joint ventures
after income taxes 1,807 (13) 1,794
Net result after tax 1,793 (13) 1,780

Balance sheet

€ million

2018
as reported

Effect of
IFRS 16 adoption

2018
restated

Financial assets 26,465 (611) 25,854
Total assets 26,685 (611) 26,074

Currency translation reserve (60) (20) (80)
Reserve participations 407 (22) 385
Accumulated deficit (1,333) (556) (1,889)
Net income 1,793 (13) 1,780
Shareholders’ equity 14,816 (611) 14,205

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 26,685 (611) 26,074

Financial statements Other information Ahold Delhaize Annual Report 2019 196Strategic Report Governance Financial performance AppendixGovernance RemunerationOur business Performance review

1 Significant accounting policies continued
Balance sheet on transition

€ million, except per share data January 1, 2018

Effect of
IFRS 16 adoption

January 1,
2018 restated

Financial assets 21,015 (578) 20,437

Total assets 21,386 (578) 20,808

Reserve participations 334 (24) 310
Accumulated deficit 207 (554) (347)
Shareholders’ equity 15,169 (578) 14,591

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 21,386 (578) 20,808

See Note 36 to the consolidated financial statements for more information.

2 Expenses by nature
The operating expenses are specified by nature as follows:
€ million 2019 2018 restated

Labor costs (27) (31)
Other operational expenses (31) (42)
Depreciation and amortization (7) (4)
Total expenses by nature (65) (77)

Labor costs consists of employee expenses of €20 million (2018: €23 million), other related
employee costs of €5 million (2018: €1 million) and other contracted personnel expenses of €2 million
(2018: €7 million).

3 Employees
The average number of employees of Koninklijke Ahold Delhaize N.V. in full-time equivalents